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Community Development Department 
333 Broadalbin Street SW, P.O. Box 490 
Albany, OR 97321 

Phone: 541-917-7550 Facsimile: 541-917-7598 
www.cityofalbany.net 

STAFF REPORT 
Application for Replat 

Planning File No. RL-01-17 
 

 
OVERVIEW OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

The application is a request for a replat to combine three lots along with a vacated portion of 1st Avenue into one 
parcel.  Removing the existing property lines and combining the land area into one lot is necessary to meet 
building code requirements; the proposed replat will allow a certificate of occupancy to be issued for the Historic 
Carousel and Museum.  The site is located at 503 1st Avenue NW, in the Historic Downtown (HD) zoning 
district, and it is zoned Historic Downtown (HD). 

Land Division criteria contained in Albany Development Code (ADC) 11.180 are addressed in this report for the 
proposed replat.  These criteria must be satisfied in order to grant approval for this application. 

APPLICATION INFORMATION 

DATE OF REPORT:  May 24, 2017 

REPORT PREPARED BY: Melissa Anderson, Project Planner 

FILES: RL-01-17 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: Replat to combine three lots along with a vacated portion of 1st Avenue into 
one parcel.  

REVIEW BODY: Staff (Type I-L process) 

PROPERTY 
OWNER/APPLICANT: 

Gary Goby on behalf of the Historic Carousel and Museum; mailing address 
128 3rd Avenue SW, Albany, OR 97321 

SURVEYOR: Jason Cota, K & D Engineering, 276 NW Hickory Street, Albany, OR 
97321; 541-928-2583; jcota@kdeng.com 

ADDRESS/LOCATION: 503 1ST Avenue NW 
MAP/TAX LOT: Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-04W-01DD; Tax Lot 500 

ZONING: HD – Historic Downtown 
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
DESIGNATION: 

Village Center 

TOTAL LAND AREA: 17,842 square feet (includes vacated street) 
EXISTING LAND USE: Albany Historic Carousel and Museum (under construction)  

NEIGHBORHOOD: Central Albany 

SURROUNDING ZONING: North: HD – Historic Downtown 
South: HD  
East: HD  
West: HD and OS – Open Space 
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SURROUNDING USES: North:  Public Parking Lot and Railroad 
South: U.S. Post Office 
East: Parking Lot, Office, and Commercial Uses 
West: Railroad and Public Park 

PRIOR HISTORY: SP-102-14: Site Plan Review to demolish the existing building and construct 
a Historic Carousel and Museum in downtown Albany. 

VC-01-15: Street vacation to vacate a portion of 1st Avenue in front of the 
site for the carousel (Ordinance 5870). 

SP-22-06: Site Plan Review application for a change of use in an existing 
building from a crafts store to a business that will have auctions. 

SP-01-91: Site Plan Review for a change use from a farm supply store to a 
retail and wholesale craft supply store. 

STAFF DECISION 

The Replat application referenced above is APPROVED as described in this staff report. 

NOTICE INFORMATION 

A Notice of Filing for the replat application was mailed on April 11, 2017, to owners of property located within 
100 feet of the subject property. At the time the comment period ended on April 25, 2017, no comments had been 
received by the Planning Division. 

STAFF ANALYSIS:  

Tentative Plat Review Criteria (ADC 11.180) 

The Albany Development Code (ADC) contains the following review criteria, which must be met for this 
application to be approved.  Code criteria are written in bold italics and are followed by findings, conclusions, and 
conditions where needed to meet the criteria. 

Criterion (1) The proposal meets the development standards of the underlying zoning district, and applicable 
lot and block standards of this Section 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1.1 The subject property is located at 503 1st Avenue NW, as illustrated below.  
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1.2 The site is the location of the Historic Carousel & Museum (carousel), which is under construction and 
the project is nearing completion.  

1.3 As presented in Attachment A, the replat will remove interior property lines and combine three lots with a 
vacated portion of 1st Avenue into one parcel.  

1.4 The vacated portion of 1st Avenue was approved by the City Council via Ordinance No. 5870 
(Attachment C). 

1.5 The proposed replat is necessary for the carousel project to receive a certificate of occupancy because the 
building code does not permit structures to cross property lines. 

1.6 The property is located in the Historic Downtown (HD) zoning district.  The minimum lot size in the HD 
zone is 2,000 square feet, and there are no minimum dimension standards in the HD zone. 

1.7 The land area that will be combined into one lot through the proposed replat is 17,842 square feet. 

1.8 The proposed replat does not propose to create new blocks, cul-de-sacs, double-frontage lots, or flag lots. 
Therefore, the block standards under ADC 11.090 are not applicable. 

CONCLUSIONS 

1.1 The proposed replat will combine multiple lots and a vacated portion of 1st Avenue into one parcel, as 
presented in Attachment A. 

1.2 The proposal meets the minimum lot area and lot dimension standard of the underlying zoning district. 

1.3 Block length standards are not applicable to this proposal. 

1.4 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion (2) Development of any remainder of property under the same ownership can be accomplished in 
accordance with this Code. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

2.1 The subject properties are owned by the carousel. 

2.2 The carousel project encompasses the majority of the site; therefore, there will not be sufficient land area 
remaining on the site for future land division in the underlying zoning district. 

CONCLUSIONS 

2.1 The site is currently owned by a single property owner.  There is no other remainder of property under the 
same ownership to consider with this application. 

2.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion (3) Adjoining land can be developed or is provided access that will allow its development in 
accordance with this Code. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

3.1 This criterion has been interpreted by the City Council to require only that adjoining land either have 
access or be provided access to public streets.  

3.2 ADC 12.060 requires that development must have frontage on, or approved access to, a public street 
currently open to traffic. 

3.3 The site of the proposed replat is located on an existing street system, which has access to 1st Avenue.  

3.4 Properties to the east and south all have street frontage with access to the public street. The proposed land 
division will not impact adjacent property’s existing access. 
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CONCLUSIONS 

3.1 The proposed development has made adequate provisions for access to adjoining lands or adjoining lands 
do not rely on the proposed development for access. 

3.2 Adjoining land can be developed in accordance with this Code with direct access to public streets. 

3.3 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion (4) The proposed street plan affords the best economic, safe, and efficient circulation of traffic 
possible under the circumstances. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

4.1 The subject property is located on the northwest corner of 1st Avenue and Washington Street and will 
consolidate historically platted lots and a portion of 1st Avenue right of way that has been approved to be 
vacated by the City Council.  No new streets will be created with this application.     

4.2 First Avenue is classified as a local street along the frontage of this site and is constructed to city 
standards.  Improvements along the frontage of this site include curb, gutter, and sidewalk; one vehicle 
travel lane in the westbound direction; and parallel parking on the south side and diagonal back in parking 
on the north of the road.  The consolidation of lots and incorporation of the vacated portion of 1st Avenue 
proposed by this application is consistent with TSP project L3. 

4.3 Washington Street is classified as a local street and is constructed to city standards.  Improvements along 
the frontage of this site include curb, gutter, and sidewalk; a vehicle travel lane in each direction; and 
on-street parking. 

4.4 The construction of a carousel was previously approved for this site with SP-102-14.  The construction of 
the carousel is now nearing completion.     

4.5 The lot consolidation envisioned by this application will not result in a change in trip generation from the 
site with previously approved SP-102-14.     

4.6 Albany’s TSP does not identify any safety or congestion issues adjacent to the site. 

CONCLUSIONS 

4.1 The public street adjoining the development is improved to city standards. 

4.2 The application is consistent with the 1st Avenue street design anticipated by project L3 in Albany’s TSP. 

4.3 The construction of a carousel was previously approved for this site with SP-102-14.  The lot 
consolidation envisioned by this application will not change the trip generation from the site envisioned 
by that earlier land use decision.  

4.4 Albany’s TSP does not identify any safety or congestion issues adjacent to the site. 

4.5 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion (5) The location and design allows development to be conveniently served by various public 
utilities. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

Sanitary Sewer 

5.1 City utility maps show a six-inch public sanitary sewer main on City-owned property north of the site.  
The development on the site is connected to this public main through a lateral that crosses an abutting 
property to the north.  The tentative plat shows an easement over this lateral.  

Water 

5.2 City utility maps show 12-inch public water mains in 1st Avenue and Washington Street along the 
property’s frontages.  The development on the site is connected to the public water system. 
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Storm Drainage 

5.3 City utility maps show a 12-inch public storm drainage main in Washington Street, and a 48-inch storm 
drainage main in 1st Avenue.  The development on the site discharges stormwater runoff from the 
impervious surfaces to the public storm drainage system. 

CONCLUSION 

5.1 Public utilities will not be adversely impacted by the proposed replat.  

5.2 Development on the site can be conveniently served by public utilities. 

5.3 A private utility easement will be granted over the private sewer lateral crossing the abutting property to 
the north 

5.4 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion (6) Any special features of the site (such as topography, floodplains, wetlands, vegetation, historic 
sites) have been adequately considered and utilized. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

6.1 Article 4: Airport Approach.  The subject property is not located within the Airport Approach District. 

6.2 Article 6: Steep Slopes.  Comprehensive Plan Plate 7 shows that there are no areas of steep slopes on the 
subject property; it is relatively flat and grassy.  

6.3 Article 6: Wetlands.  Comprehensive Plan Plate 6 shows no wetlands appearing on the Local Wetland 
Inventory on the subject property. 

6.4 Article 6: Floodplains.  Comprehensive Plan Plate 5 shows the subject property is not located in the 
100-year floodplain. 

6.5 Article 7: Historic Districts.  Comprehensive Plan Plate 9 shows the subject property is not in any historic 
district. There are no known archaeological sites on the property. 

CONCLUSIONS 

6.1 There are no known special features of this site to consider with this land division tentative plat 
application. 

6.3 This criterion is met without conditions. 

OVERALL CONCLUSION 

As proposed the application for a replat to combine multiple lots and a portion of a vacated portion of 1st Avenue 
into one lot meets all applicable review criteria as outlined in this report. 

  

ATTACHMENTS 

A) Tentative Replat 

B) Applicant’s Narrative 

C) Street Vacation Notice of Decision and Adopted Ordinance  
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